Net change (1,065,589)

Balance at June 30, 2023 14,200,815$

58

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2023

7. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(2.69%)

Valuation
Discount Rate

(3.69%)
1% Increase

(4.69%)

Total OPEB Liability 15,319,942$   14,200,815$   13,158,925$

8. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trends Rate 1% Increase
4.75%

Decreasing to
3.50%

5.75%
Decreasing to

4.50%

6.75%
Decreasing to

5.50%

Total OPEB Liability 12,679,866$   14,200,815$   15,970,249$

9. OPEB Expense

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized OPEB expense of $1,398,922.

59

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2023

10. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2023 the District reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
for the following:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Changes of assumptions 1,651,638$   (1,987,236)$
Experience differences 407,873   (37,777)
Contibutions made subsequent to measurement date 467,624   -

Total 2,527,135$   (2,025,013)$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will impact OPEB
expense under the following amortization schedule:

Year Ended
June 30,

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Effect on
OPEB Expense

2024 775,005$   (263,520)$   511,485$
2025 307,381   (263,520)   43,861
2026 307,381   (263,520)   43,861
2027 307,381   (249,929)   57,452
2028 307,381   (218,207)   89,174

Thereafter 522,606   (766,317)   (243,711)
Total 2,527,135$   (2,025,013)$   502,122$

60

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2023

P. Risk Management

The District is exposed to risk of losses due to:

 Torts,
 Theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets,
 Business interruption,
 Errors or omissions,
 Job related illness or injuries to employees,
 Natural disasters,
 Other risks associated with public entity risk pools

Risk management is the process of managing the District’s activities to minimize the adverse effects of these
risks. The main element of risk management are risk control (to minimize the losses that strike an organization)
and risk financing (to obtain finances to provide for or restore the economic damages of those losses). Risk